Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural

Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Martha Howells

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 January Committee Clerk

2017 0300 200 6363

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting
(09.30-09.45)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development

policies in Wales - Funding, regulation and trade
(09.45-10.45) (Pages 1 - 19)

Dai Davies, Chairman, Hybu Cig Cymru
Stephen James, President, National Farmers’ Union
Arfon Williams, Wales Environment Link

Break
(10.45-11.00)

3 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development

policies in Wales - Tourism and access
(11.00-11.45)

Adrian Barsby, Wales Tourism Alliance
Angela Charlton, Director, Ramblers Cymru

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4 Paper(s) to note
(11:45 - 12:00)
Letter from Countryside Alliance on use of snares in Wales
(Page 20)

Response from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the
statement on the future of agricultural and rural development in Wales

(Pages 21 - 22)
Letter from Natural Resources Wales

(Pages 23 - 29)
Response from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs - following
budget scrutiny session

(Pages 30 - 47)

A Smarter Energy Future for Wales Report - Welsh Government Response

This document is 27 pages and can be found here:

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57872 /Welsh%20Government%2
OResponse.pdf

Letter from Cabinet Secretary on issues arising from the work of the Committee
(Pages 48 - 73)

Lunch
(12.00-12.45)

5 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development

policies in Wales - Forestry and the uplands
12:45-13:30)

Nick Fenwick, Farmers Union of Wales

Tony Davies, Fairness for the Uplands

Martin Bishop, National Manager Wales, Confor
Frances Winder, Woodlands Trust


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57872/Welsh%20Government%20Response.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57872/Welsh%20Government%20Response.pdf

6 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development

policies in Wales - Rural communities
(13:30-14.20)

Tim Peppin, WLGA

Cllr Jamie Adams

Councillor Goronwy Edwards

Dafydd Gruffydd, Business Manager for LEADER in Anglesey and Gwynedd

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Private Debrief
(14.20-14.30)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 4.1

COUNTRYSIDE
ALLIANGE

The voice of the countryside

Dear Committee Members

RE: Response to the evidence session to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs
Committee on Wednesday the 30% of November 2016, to include our response to the letter received
by the committee from the League Against Cruel Sports dated 5t of December 2016.

Many thanks for the opportunity to give evidence on the use of snares in Wales on the 30t of
November 2016.

Firstly, it is important to note that the figure quoted by Vicky Howells AM of 1.7 million mammals
snared every year in England and Wales is in fact the League Against Cruel Sports figure and is
nowhere to be found in the DEFRA report. Once again, we emphasise that this calculation is wholly
inaccurate and is a miss representation of scientific research.

It is pleasing to see that in the letter dated the 5™ of December 2016 to the committee that the
League wholeheartedly admit and even set out the methodology of their miss use of data from the
two different case studies . The process is exactly as we analysed and is therefore not a true account
of the number of mammals snared every year in Wales. A further example of how ridiculous their
figures are is that if this were true, then the whole of the mammal population would be wiped out in
approxi
[...]
hich of them do you think will work best?



How long will this framework be

in place for? ‘

Thank you for
\ reading this

We think that this fromework should be in place for 10 years but we
will check on how it is working and make changes if we need to.

Question 6

You can send your answers to:

Animal Health and Welfare Strategy Mailbox
Office of the Chief Veterinary Officer

Ist Floor, West Wing

Cathays Park 2

Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

sDo you think 10 years is the right amount of time?
Yes [JNo [] Don’t know?
How long do you think?

e-mail:

Do you think there is anything we have missed out in AHWSSGSecretariat@wales.gsi.gov.uk

these plans?



re: — /
Ageﬁmﬂ;gma net'dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion %ﬁg

Gwledig -
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs ~ ;41

Llywodraeth Cymru

_ Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref MA—(P) /LG/07839/16

Mark Reckless AM

Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee
National Assembly

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

4¢( January 2017
Deawr M

Thank you for your letter of 23 November, requesting updated information on issues arising
from the work of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.

I have attached detailed responses to the issues you have raised as annexes to this letter.

Reaian oS
(o

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig

Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
Caerdydd « Cardiff 0300 0604400

Pack Page 48 Correspondence. Lesley. Griffiths@gov.wales




Pack Page 49



MA - (P)/LG/7839/16

Doc1 Annex 1

WOODLANDS FOR WALES STRATEGY ACTION PLAN PROGRESS AS AT 1

DECEMBER 2016

Action
No

Priority

Update

1

Develop and
maintain a risk
register of
pests and
diseases and
their threat to
tree health in
Wales.

Welsh Ministers are responsible for tree health matters in
Wales. This responsibility is delivered through a three-way
arrangement betwe
[...]
sitive Planning Implementation Plan (December 2015). Progress updates on
its implementation has been provided in April 2016 and in a written statement | made
on 14 July 2016. Links to these documents are provided below:

Patk Page 69



MA - (P)/LG/7839/16

http://gov.wales/topics/planning/legislation/planning-wales-act-2015/positive-
planning-implementation-plan/?lang=en

http.//gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2016-new/58437974/?lang=en

Excellent progress has been made to implement the Act, with three quarters of its
provisions now fully or partially in force. These include:

e Improvements to the development management system, which will assist Local
Planning Authorities to demine planning applications in a timely manner.

e Improvements to the enforcement system to remove delays.

e Provisions enabling Local Planning Authorities to bring forward Strategic
Development Plans.

¢ The introduction of a new planning application process to enable the Welsh
Ministers to determine Developments of National Significance.

Work has also started on the National Development Framework, with the recent
publication of the Statement of Public Participation and call for evidence and
projects, which can be accessed using the following links:

http://gov.wales/topics/planning/national-development-framework-for-
wales/statement-of-public-participation/?lang=en&

http.//gov.wales/topics/planning/national-development-framework-for-wales/call-for-
evidence-and-projects/?lang=en&

Remaining provisions of the Act will be implemented in the near future with
improvements to the appeals system and changes to the structure of planning
committees being introduced in spring 2017.

Pack Paé]e 70




Pack Page 71




	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development policies in Wales - Funding, regulation and trade
	4.1 Letter from Countryside Alliance on use of snares in Wales
	4.2 Response from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the statement on the future of agricultural and rural development in Wales
	4.3 Letter from Natural Resources Wales
	4.4 Response from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs - following budget scrutiny session
	4.6 Letter from Cabinet Secretary on issues arising from the work of the Committee

	R1: Off
	Text Field 1: 
	R2: Off
	Text Field 2: 
	R3: Off
	Text Field 3: 
	R4: Off
	Text Field 4: 
	R5: Off
	Text Field 5: 
	R6: Off
	Text Field 6: 
	Text Field 7: 




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 January 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.47 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3952 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mark Reckless AM (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

David Melding AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

Witnesses: 

Dai Davies, Hybu Cig Cymru 

Stephen James, NFU Cymru 

Arfon Williams, RSBP 

Adrian Barsby, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Angela Charlton, Ramblers Cymru 

Nick Fenwick, Farmers' Union of Wales 

Tony Davies, Fairness for the Uplands 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/7db7d3f7-94d3-471b-bfd4-94412c2d09d7?autostart=True


Martin Bishop, Confor 

Frances Winder, Woodlands Trust 

Dr Tim Peppin, Welsh Local Government Association 

Councillor Jamie Adams, Pembrokeshire County Council 

Goronwy Edwards 

Dafydd Gruffydd, Business Manager for LEADER in Anglesey 

and Gwynedd 

Committee Staff: 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 1MB) View as HTML (451KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies. 

Huw Irranca-Davies declared that he is Vice President of Ramblers Cymru. 

 

2 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development policies 

in Wales - Funding, regulation and trade  

The Committee heard evidence on the ways in which rural enterprise can be 

stimulated.  They also discussed the potential effects of changes in funding and 

regulation on agricultural businesses and maintaining biodiversity. 

Hybu Cig Cymru agreed to provide further information on the ways in which they 

promote meat produce from smaller, upland sheep. 

 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s58342/12%20January%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s58342/12%20January%202017.html?CT=2


3 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development policies 

in Wales - Tourism and access  

The Committee heard evidence on the ways in which support for agricultural and rural 

businesses contributes to tourism in Wales.  They also discussed issues related to 

access and Ramblers Cymru agreed to provide further information on access to the 

countryside. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

Members noted the papers. 

 

4.1 Letter from Countryside Alliance on use of snares in Wales  

4.2 Response from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the 

statement on the future of agricultural and rural development in Wales  

4.3 Letter from Natural Resources Wales  

4.4 Response from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs - following 

budget scrutiny session  

4.5 A Smarter Energy Future for Wales Report - Welsh Government Response  

4.6 Letter from Cabinet Secretary on issues arising from the work of the Committee  

5 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development policies 

in Wales - Forestry and the uplands  

The Committee heard evidence on the opportunities and risks to uplands farms, 

farming in Wales, commercial forestry and the woodlands if funding support for 

agriculture were to change after 2019. 

Confor agreed to provide further information on employment in the forestry industry. 

 

6 Inquiry into the future of agricultural and rural development policies 

in Wales - Rural communities  

The Committee heard evidence on the ways in which rural funding can maintain 

communities and stimulate business innovation. 



 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

 


